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Teacher Training Institutes


3948. SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K.:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented/proposes to implement new initiatives and innovative methods for the development of School Education in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the total amount spent during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(c) the list of functional Teacher Training Institutes and Research Centres established for enhancing/overall development of school education in the country;

and

(d) whether the Government has chalked out any strategy to involve PSUs, NGOs, Non Profit Organisations and foreign agencies in the development of School Education System in the country and if so, the details thereof ?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT
 (SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a): The Central Government implements flagship schemes like the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher

Education Scheme for improvement of elementary and secondary education, respectively.

   In order to focus on quality education, the Central Right to Education Rules have been amended on 20th February, 2017 to include reference on class-wise, subject-wise Learning Outcomes. The Learning Outcomes for each class in Languages (Hindi, English and Urdu), Mathematics, Environmental Studies, Science and Social Science up to the elementary stage have, accordingly, been finalized and shared with all States and UTs. These would serve as a guideline for States and UTs to ensure that all children acquire appropriate learning level.


 The Central Government, supports States and UTs on early grade reading, writing

& comprehension, and early Mathematics programmes through a sub-programme of SSA namely ‘Padhe Bharat Badhe Bharat’ (PBBB) in classes I and II. Further, the Government has launched Rashtriya Aavishkar Abhiyan (RAA) programme on 09.07.2015, inter alia, as a sub-component of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA), to motivate and engage children of the age group from 6-18 years in Science, Mathematics and Technology through observation, experimentation, inference drawing, model building, etc. both through inside and outside classroom activities.

 In order to provide quality education to students at the secondary level, various interventions are funded under the RMSA, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. These include provision for: (i) Appointment of 1 head teacher and 5 teachers (2 language teachers, 1 science teacher, 1 social science and 1 maths teacher) for every new/upgraded secondary school, (ii) additional teachers to improve Pupil Teacher Ratio, (iii) induction and in-service training for Principals, Teachers , Master Trainers and Key Resource Persons, (iv) Maths and Science kits, (v) Lab equipments, (vi)

Special teaching for learning enhancement, (vii) ICT facilities in schools, (viii) introduction of vocational education component at the secondary level and (ix) activities under ‘Unnati’ project for improvement in English language skills.

 The Central Board of Secondary Education has decided to make Xth Board Examination compulsory from the academic year 2017-18. It has also introduced a uniform system of Assessment, Examination and Report Card for classes VI-IX that would prepare the students to face the challenge of Class X examination.

 Further, for improving the quality of school education, the School Standards &

Evaluation framework, known as ‘Shaala Siddhi’ has been launched by NUEPA, to enable schools to evaluate their performance in a more focused and strategic manner and to facilitate them to make professional judgments for improvement.

(b): The State-wise details of amount released by the Central Government under its flagship programmes of SSA, RMSA and TE are at Annexure-I, Annexure-II, Annexure-III respectively.

(c): The State-wise list of Teacher Training Institutes is at Annexure- IV.


(d): The Central Government envisions improving the quality of school education by identifying and scaling promising innovations. The Government has recently conducted a series of Workshops with leading non-governmental organisations, foundations, multilateral organisations and aid agencies across various critical issues affecting the school education with an objective to leverage the strengths of this sector; which is an ongoing process.

*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3948 TO BE ANSWERED ON
27th MARCH, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K. REGARDING “TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTES”


Funds released under SSA

( Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.No. Name of the State
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Release of
Central Sahre

Release of
Central Sahre

Release of Central
Share (as on
08.3.2017)

1 Andhra Pradesh 154566.68  66810.81  63302.18
2 Arunachal Pradesh 33607.83  18179.44  19956.64
3 Assam 97782.17  100464.64  87652.30
4 Bihar 216336.05  251557.33  270688.44
5 Chhattisgarh 92705.34  62219.70  57705.17
6 Goa 1310.38  813.58  869.11
7 Gujarat 78476.48  61563.82  77740.50
8 Haryana 42110.65  34501.21  18699.88
9 Himachal Pradesh 12547.30  12139.13  12825.46

10 Jammu & Kashmir 51276.51  129980.55  102521.53
11 Jharkhand 75775.18  55863.31  44126.08
12 Karnataka 66213.52  41759.33  54495.50
13 Kerala 21844.02  12858.86  9253.68
14 Madhya Pradesh 149094.91  160197.85  141450.86
15 Maharashtra 58288.54  41225.28  60369.65
16 Manipur 21465.80  18355.46  4405.31
17 Meghalaya 20404.51  16626.96  15438.00
18 Mizoram 14739.69  9437.51  10934.31
19 Nagaland 20568.72  8739.53  10725.34
20 Odisha 66695.31  82081.65  63884.67
21 Punjab 36215.98  30003.82  27086.98
22 Rajasthan 248041.55  193462.09  169780.90
23 Sikkim 4526.13  4054.36  3479.24
24 Tamil Nadu 135819.79  82111.73  82111.30
25 Telangana 81406.88  21776.01  36492.39
26 Tripura 19800.13  16956.97  15651.81
27 Uttar Pradesh 449867.53  505434.30  505433.99
28 Uttarakhand 22880.56  22588.40  25268.98
29 West Bengal 97240.30  84679.41  69357.13
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 147.21  359.46  359.14
31 Chandigarh 3893.53  3521.81  3333.55
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 911.74  594.91  1061.00
33 Daman & Diu 72.77  78.38  200.00
34 Delhi 6223.73  7293.80  8306.19
35 Lakshadweep 58.83  139.87  139.87
36 Puducherry 100.00  583.14  152.59
  Total 2403016.25 2159014.41 2075259.67


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3948 TO BE ANSWERED ON
27th MARCH, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K. REGARDING “TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTES”


 Funds released under RMSA

( Rs. in Lakh)


Sl.No States/UTs 2016-17 2015-16


2014-15


1 Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

328.91 158.06 86.45

2 Andhra Pradesh 5805.57 27182.77 7497.42
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1207.31 3626.43 137.57
4 Assam 25776.42 16261.66 15981.06
5 Bihar 18496.36 3601.01 14484.5
6 Chandigarh 267.84 117.65 181.2
7 Chhattisgarh 23707.89 22917.78 19018.66
8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 220.13 177.99 50.89
9 Daman And Diu 98.32 77.94 51.44
10 Delhi 1829.43 1952.97 2114.07
11 Goa 334.98 229.15 323.15
12 Gujarat 16505.36 12238.29 9600.8
13 Haryana 13837.64 7726.57 15018.76
14 Himachal Pradesh 23279.25 12552.07 3609.39
15 Jammu And Kashmir 14947.61 9614.42 11544.16
16 Jharkhand 12881.73 7753.04 11120.31
17 Karnataka 5149.23 20968.84 30351.27
18 Kerala 3084.94 10247.22 3991.25
19 Lakshadweep 4.2 9.79 2.12
20 Madhya Pradesh 34834.51 28340.93 21010.77
21 Maharashtra 10510.44 20180.33 23451.85
22 Manipur 4111.92 5093.41 6242.42
23 Meghalaya 1897.71 40.08 58.62
24 Mizoram 3223.65 2080.48 2802.65
25 Nagaland 2509.58 5326.42 363.88
26 Odisha 10058.52 19870.99 20100.26
27 Puducherry 217.56 152.56 75.43
28 Punjab 6852.12 4482.69 9938.55
29 Rajasthan 35648.94 37129.87 34421.36
30 Sikkim 1355.98 1661.22 1118.81
31 Tamil Nadu 27579.5 31471.84 33364.51
32 Telangana 4061.55 20008.1 9462.65
33 Tripura 1383.85 910.28 599.04
34 Uttar Pradesh 18913.62 13150 14228.11
35 Uttarakhand 11018.02 4330.77 5825.84
36 West Bengal 1726.28 2909.39 10743.7

Grand Total 344375.77 356131.91 339834.11


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
3948 TO BE ANSWERED ON 27th MARCH, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K.
REGARDING “TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTES”

Funds released under Teacher Education
( Rs. in Lakh)


Sl.No. Name of the State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Expenditure
(including State

Share)

Expenditure
(including

State Share)

Expenditure [till
31.12.2016]

(including State
Share)

1 Andhra Pradesh 220151.96  161051.54  95443.89
2 Arunachal Pradesh 35417.42  29271.33  31293.84
3 Assam 154779.39  116527.23  66885.83
4 Bihar 549982.34  576225.94  386861.42
5 Chhattisgarh 170940.10  147751.88  128835.5
6 Goa 2301.07  1585.81  1458.53
7 Gujarat 126367.05  182493.43  113119.78
8 Haryana 77111.15  52916.29  46835.94
9 Himachal Pradesh 22157.43  32526.67  13085.37
10 Jammu & Kashmir 68657.21  182893.46  92363.52
11 Jharkhand 130830.03  135591.04  103645.05
12 Karnataka 103546.41  119636.52  111443.25
13 Kerala 27164.26  25832.72  16776.71
14 Madhya Pradesh 275475.85  212603.60  235365.15
15 Maharashtra 119545.19  84734.46  137045.13
16 Manipur 23629.08  15031.94  5633.23
17 Meghalaya 26368.72  21003.75  21699.59
18 Mizoram 13034.86  14382.25  4633.64
19 Nagaland 15350.76  15943.80  5926.32
20 Odisha 137715.57  134883.34  110437.86
21 Punjab 64378.84  65592.85  44033.23
22 Rajasthan 425261.03  425030.13  302991.84
23 Sikkim 4819.66  5163.87  3397.73
24 Tamil Nadu 178546.68  141320.18  126226
25 Telangana 104426.68  68807.25  54719.62
26 Tripura 21878.04  19667.41  16050.18
27 Uttar Pradesh 780113.36  1205725.47  770663.8
28 Uttarakhand 37138.60  38131.67  28127.34
29 West Bengal 250940.93  170734.26  108755.5

30
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 609.12  696.75  682.29

31 Chandigarh 6436.30  5767.69  3417.97
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1987.09  1694.87  1068.72
33 Daman & Diu 434.56  374.01  238.33
34 Delhi 12432.94  10328.59  6884.27
35 Lakshadweep 448.88  235.30  147.13
36 Puducherry 607.62  561.18  353.82
  Total 4190986.17 4422718.48 3196547.32

     Source: AWP&B


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3948
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27th MARCH, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K.
REGARDING “TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTES”


State-wise list of Teacher Education Institutes (TEIs) Under Teacher

Education – Scheme
Sl.
No.

State/UT        No. of
DIETs/
DRCs
Functional

No. of
CTEs
Functional

No. of
IASEs
Functional

No. of
BITEs
Functional

1 Andhra Pradesh 13 3 1 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 11 0 0 0
3 Assam 23 8 2 0
4 Bihar 33 6 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh 18 1 1 0
6 Goa 1 1 0 0
7 Gujarat 26 8 2 4
8 Haryana 21 0 1 2
9 Himachal Pradesh 12 1 0 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 22 2 1 2
11 Jharkhand 17 8 0 0
12 Karnataka 30 11 2 0
13 Kerala 14 3 1 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 45 7 4 0
15 Maharashtra 33 12 2 0
16 Manipur 8 1 0 0
17 Meghalaya 7 2 0 5
18 Mizoram 8 0 1 0
19 Nagaland 8 1 0 0
20 Odisha 30 10 2 4
21 Punjab 17 2 1 0
22 Rajasthan 33 8 2 4
23 Sikkim 3 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 32 6 2 0
25 Tripura 4 1 0 0
26 Telangana 10 5 1 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 70 3 3 0
28 Uttarakhand 13 3 1 0
29 West Bengal 16 6 2 0
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1 1 0 0
31 Delhi 9 0 2 0
32 Puducherry 1 0 0 0
33 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
35 Dadra &Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0
36 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

 Total 588 120 34 21

